Government of the People's Republic of Bangladesh Ministry of Information Film-2 Section Bangladesh Secretariat, Dhaka. www.moi.gov.bd

Date:

11 March 2019

No.15.00.0000.027.06.003.18.93

To

Chief Accounts Officer Ministry of Information Segunbagicha, Dhaka Bangladesh.

Subject: Sanction for the tour in India to attain experience to implement the project titled 'To establish own campus of Bangladesh Cinema and Television Institute, to create facilities and development of human resource'.

I am directed to convey the sanction of the Government of the People's Republic of Bangladesh in favour of the following officers and companion of Bangladesh Cinema and Television Institute as well as other institutions to visit SRFTI, Pune Film Institute, Mumbai Film Industries and Ramoji Film City to attain experience to implement the project titled 'To establish own campus of Bangladesh Cinema and Television Institute, to create facilities and development of human resource' for 6 (Six) days from 4-9 March 2019 or actual date of Journey.

Mr. Mohammad Azharul Haque, Chief Executive (Additional Secretary), Bangladesh Cinema and Television Institute (BCTI), Dhaka. Mr. Mohammad Ansar Ali, Joint Chief, Ministry of Information, Dhaka. Mr. Md. Maruf Nawaz, Director, Bangladesh Cinema and Television Institute (BCTI) Ms. Hasnat Sabrina, Executive Engineer, Public Works Project Division-5, Public Works Department, Segunbagicha, Dhaka. Ms. Saiqua Bente Alam, Assistant Architect, Architecture Bhaban, Architecture Department, Segunbagicha, Dhaka Mr. Md. Rakibul Haque, Son of Mr. Mohammad Azharul Haque, Chief Executive (Additional Secretary, BCTI.

2. Conditions:

- a. The period will be treated as on duty;
- b. They will draw their pay and allowances in local currency;
- c. The government will bear the above costs approximately 9,82,517/- (Nine lac Eighty Two thousand Five hundred and Seventeen) taka from the budget allocation of Bangladesh Cinema and Television Institute travelling expenses code 131009400-3631103-3244101. The companion will bear the expenses personally.
- d. They will not stay abroad beyond the approved period;
- e. They will submit a report within 7(Seven) days of their return.

3. This order is issued with the approval of the competent authority.

(Mohammad Ekramul Haque Sarker)

Deputy Secretary Phone: 9545590 E-mail: sas.film@moi.gov.bd

Date: 11 March 2019

Copy forwarded for kind information and necessary action (not according to seniority):

- 01. Senior Secretary, Ministry of Foreign Affairs, Segunbagicha, Dhaka.
- 02. His Excellency High Commissioner, Indian High Commission, Bangladesh, Dhaka.
- 03. Mr. Mohammad Azharul Haque, Chief Executive (Additional Secretary), Bangladesh Cinema and Television Institute (BCTI), Dhaka.
- 04. Director General, Immigration & Passport Department, Dhaka.
- 05. Mr. Mohammad Ansar Ali, Joint Chief, Ministry of Information, Dhaka.
- 06. Director, Hazrat Shahjalal International Airport, Dhaka
- 07. P.S. to the Hon'ble Minister, Ministry of Information, Bangladesh, Dhaka.
- 08. Mr. Md. Maruf Nawaj, Director, Bangladesh Cinema and Television Institute (BCTI) Dhaka.
- 09. P.S. to the Secretary, Ministry of Information, Bangladesh, Dhaka.
- 10. Ms. Hasnat Sabrina, Executive Engineer, Public Works Project Division-5, Public Works Department, Segunbagicha, Dhaka.
- 11. System Analyst, Ministry of Information, Bangladesh, Dhaka. (With a request to upload the order in the Ministry's website)
- 12. Accounts Officer, Ministry of Information, Dhaka, Bangladesh
- 13. Ms. Saiqua Bente Alam, Assistant Architect, Architecture Bhaban, Architecture Department, Segunbagicha, Dhaka.
- 14. Mr. Md. Rakibul Haque, Son of Mr. Mohammad Azharul Haque, Additional Secretary, Chief Executive, BCTI.
 - 15. Officer-in-Charge (Immigration), Hazrat Shahjalal International Airport, Dhaka.
 - 16. P.O. to Additional Secretary (Film and Administration), Ministry of Information, Bangladesh, Dhaka.
 - 17. P.O. to Joint Secretary (Film), Ministry of Information, Bangladesh, Dhaka.

(Mohammad Ekramul Haque Sarker)

Deputy Secretary